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Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Macon BOL #: 1158125046 Region: 4 - Champaign
Site Name: Oakley Twp/Sheets Road ROW

Site Address: 9400 block Sheets Rd ROW City: Oakley

Inspector: Laurie Rasmus Interviewed: Jessica Yowell, Michael Christison
Date: Aug. 27, 2018 (incident date) Current Est. 01 yds®

Complaint #: 20180828 Waste Amt.

Responsible Party Kori Rice

Mailing Address(es) Happy Horse Equine Massage Therapy
and Phone Number(s): |1896 Piatt Rd, Monticello, IL 61856

Section Description Status
lllinois Environmental Protection Act Requirements
9(a) Cause, threaten, or allow air pollution in lllinois
9(c) Cause or allow open burning
12(a) Cause, threaten, or allow water pollution in Illinois
12(d) Create a water pollution hazard
21(a) Cause or allow open dumping Vv
21(d) Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste- disposal operation:
(1) | Without a permit \%
(2) | In violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board \%
21(e) Dispose, treat, store, or abandon waste, or transport waste into lllinois for such \%
activities, except at a site meeting Act and regulatory requirements
21(p) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following
occurrences at the dump site:
(1) | Litter \%
(2) | Scavenging
(3) | Open Burning
(4) | Deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters
(5) | Proliferation of disease vectors
(6) | Standing or flowing liquid discharge from the dump site
(7) | Deposition of general construction or demolition debris as defined at §3.160(a) or
clean construction or demolition debris as defined at §3.160(b)
55(a) No person shall
(1) | Cause or allow open dumping of any used or waste tire
(2) | Cause or allow open burning of any used or waste tire
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55(k) No person shall
(1) | Cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires
(4) Trangport used or waste tires in violation of the registration and placarding
requirements
Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act (415 ILCS 150) Requirements
95(c) No person may knowingly cause or allow the mixing of a CED or other listed device
with waste that is intended for disposal by burning or incineration
95(d) No person may knowingly cause or allow the burning or incineration of a CED or
other listed device
35 lllinois Administrative Code Subtitle G Requirements
722.111 Hazardous waste determination
808.121 Special waste determination
809.302(a) Acceptance of special waste from a waste transporter without a waste hauling permit
and manifest
812.101(a) Application submitted for permit to develop and operate landfill
Other Requirements
Apparent violation of: [_] PCB order [ ] Circuit Court order
Case Number ; Order entered on
Other
Notes
1. Key to Status: V=Violated; C=Continuing violation from previous evaluation; V/C=Newly violated and continuing from previous

evaluation; V/R=Violated and resolved during same inspection; R=Resolved violation; NA=Not applicable at the time of the inspection;
NE=Not evaluated at the time of the inspection

The provisions of 8§§21(0)—(p) and 855(k) of the Environmental Protection Act are enforceable either by administrative citation under
§31.1 or by complaint under 8§31. Violations of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act are enforceable by administrative
citation under §20(k) or referral to the Attorney General pursuant to §20(a).

This inspection was conducted in accordance with §84(c)—(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d)) and §20(a)
of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act (415 ILCS 150/20(a)).
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LPC #1158125046 - Macon County
Site/Locations: Oakley Twp/Sheets Road ROW
FOS File

Investigation dates: Aug. 27 — Sept. 26, 2018
Inspector(s): Laurie Rasmus

Report Narrative

An investigation regarding this site was conducted, beginning with the Macon
County Sherriff's Office on August 27, 2018 and followed-up by Laurie Rasmus (author
of this report), representing the Macon County Environmental Management Department
(MCEMD). The following persons were interviewed:

Michael Christison, a resident of Sheets Road, Oakley

Jessica Yowell, a resident of Sheets Road, Oakley

General Information/Site History/Property Ownership

This site is the public right-of-way (ROW) of Sheets Road in the Oakley
Township of Macon County, lllinois.

This initial investigation was conducted in regards to an incident on Sheets Road,
where it was reported that septage from a black tank on a horse trailer was dumped by
Kori Rice.

Investigation Findings

On August 27, 2018 at 10: 22 p.m., Deputy Lambdin of the Macon County
Sheriff's Office (MCSO) was detailed to Sheets Road on an illegal dumping complaint.
Deputy Lambdin completed an Incident/Investigation Report, dated August 27, 2018
and designated as Case #18-001549. The report included the attachment of four photos
(Photos 01 — 04, dated as August 27, 2018).

On August 28, 2018, Sgt. Ronald Atkins of MCSO forwarded Deputy Lambdin’s
draft report to MCEMD via an email message for further investigation.

On August 30, 2018, | emailed Sgt. Atkins, requesting the final report and the
photos that were filed under Case 18-001549.

Later on August 30, 2018, | received an email from Sgt. Atkins with attachments
that included the final report and the four photos that were filed with the report (photos
01 - 04).

On September 17, 2018, Michael Christison came to my office and described his
observations from August 27, 2018 on Sheets Road and North Oakley Road. On an
aerial photo, in which he signed, he marked where on Sheets Road and North Oakley
Road he had seen dumping from a horse trailer. | showed Mr. Christison the four
photos printed on the documented titled “Submitted Photos” (Photos 01 -04). Mr.
Christison said that the photos represented what he had observed but that his wife,
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Elizabeth Christison, had taken the photographs after the dumping occurred. | typed his
statements into a report in which he signed. Mr. Christison also signed an affidavit. All
of these documents are attached to this report.

On September 20, 2018, Jessica Yowell came to my office and described her
communication with Kori Rice and her observations on August 27, 2018. Ms. Yowell
showed me a string of text messages that she had with Kori Rice on August 27, 2018
on her phone’s screen. | took photographs of Ms. Yowell's phone’s screen while Ms.
Yowell held her phone over my desk (photos 05, 06). Ms. Yowell, said that Kori Rice
showed up as Kori Cross on her phone because Kori had married and she (Ms. Yowell)
had not updated her phone contact information accordingly. | typed Ms. Yowell’s
statements into a report in which she signed. Ms. Yowell also signed an affidavit.
These documents are attached to this report.

Summary

Reports, observations and photographs indicate that Kori Rice dumped septage
from a horse trailer along Sheets Road in Oakley Township.

Summary of Apparent Violations

Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 %,
1001 et seq.) {hereinafter referred to as the “Act’} and 35 lllinois Administrative Code.
(Title 35: Environmental Protection, Subtitle G: Land Pollution, Chapter I: Pollution
Control Board) [Regulations]

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste.
A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged because evidence of open dumping of
waste was reportedly observed by fire department personnel during firefighting
activities.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, in relevant part, no person shall conduct any
waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit granted
by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit, including
periodic reports and full access to adequate records and the inspection of facilities, as
may be necessary to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and
standards adopted there under.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged because evidence that waste was

disposed of and/or stored without a permit granted by the Agency was reportedly

observed.
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Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage,
waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act.
A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged because evidence that waste was
disposed of and/or stored in a way that violates regulations and standards
adopted by the Board was reportedly observed.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon
any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of
regulations and standards there under.
A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged because evidence that waste was disposed
of and/or stored in a manner that does not meet the requirements of the Act was
reportedly observed.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...litter.
A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in litter deposition on site was
reportedly observed.
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LPC 1158125046 - Macon County
Site: Oakley Twp/ Sheets Road ROW
FOS File

Inspector: Laurie Rasmus

Incident date:Aug. 27, 2018
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Submitted Photographs

Site: 1158125046
County: Macon

Site Name: Oakley
Twp/Sheets Road ROW
Date: Aug. 27, 2018

Time: Elizebe s
Photographer: Michaet
Christison

Photograph: 03
Direction of subject:
Comments:

Site: 1158125046
County: Macon

Site Name: Oakley
Twp/Sheets Road ROW
Date: Aug. 27, 2018

Time: lrzaleld
Photographer: fvgljraek

Christison
Photograph: 04
Direction of subject:
Comments:
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158125046

County: Macon

Site Name: Oakley Twp/Rice

Date: Sept. 201, 2017

Time: 9:17 a.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 01

Direction of subject: E

Comments: Photo of Jessica Yowell's phone
recorded at 141 S. Main St., Room 408, Decatur,
lllinois

Site: 1158125046

County: Macon

Site Name: Oakley Twp/Rice

Date: Sept. 201, 2017

Time: 9:18 a.m.

Photographer: Laurie Rasmus

Photograph: 02

Direction of subject: E

Comments: Photo of Jessica Yowell's phone
recorded at 141 S. Main St., Room 408, Decatur,
lllinois
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